



May 25, 2023

Mr. Dayne Doucet
Consolidated Mining Permit Lead
Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
Mineral Land Regulation & Reclamation
229 Broadalbin St SW
Albany, Oregon 97321

**RE: Submittal of Documents in Response to Comment 247 in October 20, 2022,
Comments for the Consolidated Permit Application, Grassy Mountain Mine Project**

Dear Mr. Doucet:

This letter accompanies the submittal of the document listed below in response to Comment 247 in the October 20, 2022, Comments for the Consolidated Permit Application.

- CPA Appendix D6, *Emergency Response Plan* (May 2023)

The document submittal record for Comment 247 is attached. Please see the “Response (May 2023)” information for your consideration.

Please contact me at (775) 625-3600, glen@paramountnevada.com if you have questions or need clarification.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Glen van Treek', is written over a horizontal line.

Glen van Treek
President

Calico Resources USA Corp./Paramount Gold Nevada Corp.
(775) 625-3600
glen@paramountnevada.com

Att: Document Submittal Record

Attachment
Document Submittal Record

Comment Number: 247

Comment Number: 247		Category: 3	Status: C
Topic: Hazardous Materials, Safety, Accident Prevention, and Emergency Response		CPA Reference: Appendix Y SWPCP pg. 10; 2.1.7	
Commentor: DEQ			
Comment: It appears the site is required to prepare a Spill Prevention and Countermeasures Plan based on the liquid storage volumes in the Emergency Response Plan.			
Proposed Resolution: The spill prevention and response procedures are inadequate and an SPCC may be used and referenced to fulfill this section of the SWPCP. This section must include OR. Emergency Response System number and on-site contact.			
Initial Response to Comment: Emergency response reporting requirements added to ERP (Section 3), provided in Appendix D6 of the CPA.			
Stantec – Comment Addressed as Indicated? Yes	Stantec – Preliminary Assessment – Sufficient Response? Yes	TRT Response: See 211	
Response to Comment (May 2023): Revised CPA Appendix D4, <i>Stormwater Pollution Control Plan</i> , was uploaded to DOGAMI on April 6, 2023, in response to Comment 476.			
This response pertains to CPA Appendix D6, <i>Emergency Response Plan</i> (ERP). Emergency response reporting requirements have been added to ERP Section 3.2. Also note that ERP Section 6.4 states that an SPCC Plan will be in place prior to start-up of operations in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR 112.			
Since the initial response to comment, Figure 2, Vicinity and Access Map, has been revised to show BLM land vehicle access points, consistent with Map 2 in the CPA. Figure 3, Infrastructure Layout Plan, also was updated consistent with Map 4 (General Arrangement) in the CPA, which was submitted to DOGAMI on February 6, 2023, in response to Comment 480.			
The revised <i>Emergency Response Plan</i> was uploaded to DOGAMI on May 25, 2023.			